State of New MeY
ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT :
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
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January 3, 1995

Amoco Production Company
Southern Rockies Business Unit
P. O. Box 800

Denver, Colorado 80201

Attention: J. W. Hawkins

Administrative Order NSL-3446
Dear Mr. Hawkins:

Reference is made to your application dated August 12, 1994 for a non-standard gas wel!
location for your Garcia Gas Com "B" Well No. 1 (API No. 30-045-07996) located 1805 feet
from the South line and 2350 feet from the East line (Unit J) of Section 2/}, Township 22 North,
Range 10 West, NMPM, Blanco Mesaverde Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. The S/2 of
said Section 21 shall be dedicated to the well forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and
proration unit for said pool.

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 2(c) of the General Rules for the
Prorated Gas Pools of New Mexico/Special Rules and Regulations for the Blanco-Mesaverde
Pool, as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170, as amended, the above-described
unorthodox well gas well location is hereby approved.
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Michael E. Stogner @
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: . JAN 0 913995
Acting Director
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W le 3
cc: Qil Conservation Division - Aztec
VILLAGRA BUILDING - 408 Galisteo 2040 South Pacheco
Forestry and Resources Conservation Division Office of the Secretary
P.O. Box 1948 87504-1948 827-5950
8§27-5830 Administrative Services
Park and Recreation Division 827-5825
P.O. Box ;;;:’7 43; 504-1147 Energy Conufvat-ion & Management

827-5900
Mining and Minerals
827-5970

Oil Conservation
827-7131
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Ernie Busch

From: Ernie Busch

To: Mike Stogner

Subject: AMOCO (NSL)

Date: Thursday, September 15, 1994 7:58AM
Priority: High

GARCIA GAS COM B#1

1805' FNL; 2350" FEL
J-21-29N-10W

RECOMMEND: APPROVAL

Page 1
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August 12, 1994

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director E @ E ﬂ M E [
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division o

P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 ms 15 199‘

Application for Unorthodox Location @ml @@b\'u LID[]W,
DS 8

Garcia Gas Com B#1 Well

SE/4 Section 21-T29N-R10W .
Bianco Mesaverde Pool ‘
San Juan County, New Mexico

Amoco Production Company hereby requests administrative approval for an unorthodox location in the
Blanco Mesaverde Pool. The Garcia Gas Com B #1 Well was drilled in 1965 at a location 1805' FNL
and 2350' FEL of Section 21. The well has produced from the Basin Dakota formation since 1965.
Amoco now wishes to abandon the Basin Dakota and recomplete to the Blanco Mesaverde. There is no
record of an unorthodox location order for this well. Since this well is located 500" toward the interior of
the spacing unit, no offset owners will be adversely affected. This spacing unit is in the S/2 Section 21-
T29N-R10W. The offset operators will receive a copy of the application by certified mail with a request
that they furnish your Santa Fe office with a waiver of objection and return one copy to Amoco.

-~

Sincerely,

J. W. Hawkins

JWH/ewb

cc: Mr. Frank Chavez, Supervisor Meridian Oil inc. Arco Oil and Gas
NMOCD District {ll P.O. Box 4289 P.O. Box 1610
1000 Rio Brazos Rd. Farmington, NM 87499 Midland, TX 79710

Aztec, NM 87410

WAIVER

hereby waives objection to Amoco's application for unorthodox
well location for the Garcia Gas Com B #1 Well in the Blanco Mesaverde Pool as proposed above.

By: Date:

Amoco Production Company 1670 Broadway  Post Office Box 800  Denver, Colorado 80201 (303} 830-4040



VERIFICATION AND AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF COLORADO )
CITY AND COUNTY : 8§
OF DENVER )

J. W. Hawkins, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on his oath, deposes and says:

That he is employed in an engineering capacity by Amocp Production Company in its Denver, Colorado
office; that he has been qualified as an expert engineering witness by the New Mexico Qil Conservation
Division and his qualifications have been made of record; that Amoco's application for administrative
approval for unorthodox location for the Garcia Gas Com B #1 Well in the Blanco Mesaverde Pool, San
Juan County, New Mexico was prepared under his direction and supervision; that the matter and things
therein set forth are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and beliefs. Copies of the application
have been mailed by certified mait to the affected operators.

QWM

J. W. Hawkins

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of August, 1994.

Shut u) Bater

Erica W. Baker

My Commission Explres
AUGUST 20, 1997
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Form C-101
Revised 1-1-65

5A. Indicate Type of Lease

FEE m

.5. State O1l & Gas Lease No.

STATE

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK‘;,

AN

DEEPEN [ ]

b. Type of Well

la, Type of Work
DRILL PLUG BACK [_]
olL GAS SINGLE MUL'IPl:.E

WELL WELL OTHER ZONE @ ZONE

7. Unit Agreement Name

8. Furm or Lease Name

Garcis Cas Unit "B

2. Name of Operator i

PAN AMFRICAM PETROLEUM CORPURATIOR , ‘r

9, Well No.
1

3. Address of Operator

Ps C. Box 480, Farmington, Hew Hexico

10. Field and Pogl, or Wildcat

. i
4. Location of Well .

UNIT LETTER LOCATED FEET FROM THE LINE

)

2.

21 TWP, Vel nce. JAJei¥

AND _.& X FEEYT FROM THE Y3 LINE OF SEC. NMPM

A

aun-!m

9. roposed epth

19A. Formalion

N\
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
NMHMLLIIMmIN

| Dakota

20. Rotary or C.T.

Rotary

21A. Klnd & Status Plug. Bond | 21B. Drllllnq Contractor
W1l roport Iatm'.

22. Approx. Date Work will start

Yoy 21, 1963

Statesdde JO4 D4 My cmm

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM

23.

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING | WEIGHT PER FOOT

SACKS OF CEMENT

SETTING DEPTH EST. TOP
12-1/8% B5/00 248 380 298 | sirface
7-7/8" ke /27 10,58 6350 1400 Surfaca

i

H 9. ;

Copies of Looation Plat are attachod. |
Ceplen of any logs run will be Lurnished upsn eorpletion of mll.

l
i
i

Verbal aporoval recefved May 13, 1965, E. C. Arnold to 3. C. Glover,

#2 Stage tool to be set 100f beolow baee of
easvarde

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: IF PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEM OR PLUG BACK, GIVE Ammrmﬂi PUCTIVE ZONE AND PROPOSED NEW PRODUC-
TIVE ZONE. GIVE BLOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRAM, IF ANY. X
DISTRICT
1 hereby certily that the information above is true and complete lo the best of my knowledge and beli oS
‘o lie istrict Erg s
ORIGIMAL smmm oF, Hay 1 é
Signed Title = ate.
Bag
oy ds 8 -—
(This sp'ml:z 'or E;EE? ;;3[‘;’ AS
AC
APPROVED BY TITLE EE QATE
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AF ANY: 35 B
ut
P VA i
AR 21 £l h &
V5. piadd {/’ .




l'btz c-128 (0-57) - . |EW MEXICO OIL CONSERVA‘I ION (f.OMW IIU,N
8 r . - : . ——

. !
[ .
Well ocation nnd Aoro e odloulon - o ‘

g B 2 May 12,1965
' [ [ - H Ty

Unlt Lottor___L___Seotlon 2y Townahlp__gi_N_Qmngo_lQ_HEﬂ_NMPM

Q Feot From__ SOUTH _ Line, _ 2350 FeotFrom__ EAST Z__Line
: County___SAN_JIUAN.____.G L. Elavulon_REEQR’L.LAIBR___Dodiomd Actenge___ 320 _Aocres
N.m ‘of Producing Formation _DAKQTA Pool 2 nAsm_mzm:A =
iy l.g;ls the Operator the only owner ln the dedicated aoreuge outllned on the Plat below? - . ) T Y
[ ‘_l g Yos____ No_X - y‘;:-‘ N . e «n SRR A S ;:1
oL Il the answer to question one Iu “no" havo tho lnureat- of all’ tlm owners been ooneolidmd by oonununulzd.lon
‘ n ) -_igreement or otherwise? ~ Yes_X " No_ 1 . I ‘snawer ls’"yea" Type of Conaolidauon. c‘
H v Dec1arat1on of Unit completcd. R ﬁh-. e | . S ¥
: &I! the answer to quoltlon two is “no" list all the ownoru md tholr re peotive lnhnuts bolow' ' ‘
. Owner : : R Land Deaoripuon N
. B} e .
: e
! o Iy N .
E ; i | i
1 ‘v:l ;
i .
. . . . yy)
M - : ’.(‘ IR b
_ g o,
i J :
p E -'3\ Thll 18 to oort.lly that the lnformulonﬂ;
¢ '-'lnwpeotlon A above is true and oompleto ‘
/ % “wefOPoOrator)
llingsworth
(Ropreuentﬂ.lve)
e
L N
b
J' : "" {1;.5-':
GLO plat dated 19 April 1881

o, 330 es0 s%0 uzousuuuuo 2040 | 2000 [ 1800 :1000 00 o
L L Scale 4 inohes oqual 1 mlle Pl g

R

This ls to certify t.hat. the nbove plnl.\w‘aa propareld from ﬂeld notes of actunl surveys
made by me or under my supervislon and Lhn.t the msame are true and correct to the best

of my knowledge and belief. ’

~
L b -
 STRECL L s
LENY

Daze Suweyed cmber 96l
_ v » S

';:" .Regls"red Protes*ional Engineer and /or LanXSurveyor
" NJamfes P, Lsese, N, Mex. Reg. No.'1463
San Juan LJSh;zimmx-ing Company -

' F-:mlngton New Mexico -
. “ .\" N
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SAMTA 1L NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION CCMMISSION Effectlve 1-1-65
FILf
u. 9 .G.S. sa. Indicate Type of Leace

AND OFFICE * ' ! State D Feo. |; I

OPERATOR

5, State Oil & Gas Lease No.

SL i N\

! : 7. Unit Agteement Name
olL : GAS
VIELL D WELL : OTHERe . ! !

2, Numo ¢l Opurctor : | 8, Farm or Loase Namo
. . i . .
Pan American Petroleum Corporation ! Garcia Gas Unit B
3. Address of Cperutor | ! . 9. Woll No.. 1
"
Security Life Building, Denver, Colorado 80202 : 1
4, lLocation of Wull . § | 10. Flold and Pool, or Wildcat
] e i 2 -
UNIT LETTER J . 805 FeET FROM THE ___S__Ci}it_i_h___% Line ano _2350° et raom Basin Dakota

i
. | |
East (e, seerton &+ 21 TOWNSHIP 29N RANGE 10-W ' R \\\\\

12. County
San Juan \

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: _ SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

PEAFOAM REMEDIAL WORK D PLUG AND ABANDON D -I;QEMIOIAL WORK lD ALTERING CASING D

b i

TEMPORARILY ABANDON % LOMMENCE DRILLING OPNS, :E PLUG AND ABANDONMENT D
¥ i
i

PULL OR ALTER CASIHG CHANGE PLANS D lASlNﬂ TEST AND CEMENT Jga'

Well History X]

OTHER

OTHER D

|

L aron—— -

17. Doscribe Proposcd or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent detazlf, and give pertinent dates, iincludtng estimated date of starting any proposed

work) SEE RULE 1103,
|

The above well was spudded on 6-23-65 and drilldd to a depth of 932‘ 8 5/8" casing was set at
that depth with 750 sacks cement containing 2 pounds Tuf Plug per sack, % pound Celo-Flake
per sack followed by 50 sacks neat cement. Cemént circulated to surface. After waiting on
cement tested casing with 800 psi. Test O.K. Reduced hole 31ze‘to 7 7/8" and resumed drilling.
Well was drilled to a total depth of 6518" . 4}” casing was set ‘at that depth with stage
collar sot at 4558, Cemented first stapge with 400 sacks cement containing 6% gel, 2 pounds
Tuf Plug per sack followed by 100 sacks nqat emented second stage with 1100 sacks cement
containing 6% gel, 2 pounds Tuf Plug per sdack and followed by 25 sacks neat cement. After
waiting on cement tested casing with 3500 psi. iTest O.K. 4
! !

Cemented the 4%' - 8 5/8" casing annulus with 400 sacks cement containing 6% gel, 1 pound
Tuf Plug and % pound Flo Ceal per sack. ' |

|

|
Perforated 6360-82 with 3 shots per foot. Frac%ed these perforations with 45,108 gallons
witer containing 0.8% potassium chloride, 2% popnds J- 100 per 1000 galloms and 40,000
pounds sand. Breakdown pressure 3400 psi. Avefage treating pressure 3200 psi. Average
injection rate 45 BPM. Flowed well to clean up. | (over)

18, 1 hercby certify that the Informatlon above is true and completo to the best of my knowledge and bellef. !

siGNED ///q}?/ P — R._H., Beers vme__ Administrative Assistant  oare 8-26-65

APPROVED BY : TITLE ! i . DATE

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:
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e ! -4

2 3/8" tubing landed Bt 6367 and well completed 7-22-65 as shut in Basin Dakota field
Jdevelopuent well,  Potential Test 8-3-05. Flowed 5058 MCIPD through 3/4" choke after
3 houvs tlow. Absolute open flow potential 5957 MCFPD. Shut in' casing pressure after

12 days 2003 psig.

i
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i
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